an income cap, targeting students who demonstrated some level of financial need. 
Some legislative frameworks specify income quartiles based on state income data, 
while others rely on the estimated family contribution (EFC) number generated when 
students complete the FAFSA.  

…has an adjusted gross income of less than thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) 
per year. (New Mexico, SB 84)  

A dependent student who reports on a Free Application for Federal Student Aid 
a parental federal adjusted gross income of $60,000 or less. (Arizona, SB 1284) 

…have an annual family income that does not exceed $125,000, where “annual